TOWN OF PALMYRA MUNICIPAL WATER UTILITY

P. O. Box 332

Palmyra, Indiana 47164-0332

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

(a) Metered Rates

For use of and service rendered by the waterworks system of the Town of Palmyra, based on the use of water supplied by said waterworks.

Monthly Water Usage			Rate per 1,000 Gallons	
			Phase I	Phase II (2)
			(1)	
			Novermber, 2018	October, 2019
First	2,000	Gallons	\$11.50	\$12.54
Next	8,000	Gallons	\$10.56	\$11.51
Next	15,000	Gallons	\$9.21	\$10.04
Next	25,000	Gallons	\$7.88	\$8.59
Over	50,000	Gallons	\$6.13	\$6.68
(b) Minim	um Charge			

Each user shall pay a minimum charge based on the size of meter installed, for which the user will be entitled to the quantity of water set forth in the metered schedule of rates.

Minimum Monthly Charge		Monthly Gallonage	Monthly Minimum Charge			
Size of Meter:			November, 2018	October, 2019		
5/8	inch meter	2,000 gallons	\$23.00	\$25.08		
3/4	inch meter	5,000 gallons	\$54.68	\$59.61		
1	inch meter	10,000 gallons	\$107.48	\$117.16		
1 1/2	inch meter	25,000 gallons	\$245.63	\$267.76		
2	inch meter	40,000 gallons	\$363.83	\$396.61		
3	inch meter	100,000 gallons	\$749.13	\$816.51		
(c) Fire Hydrants			November, 2018	October, 2019		
Each pu	Each public hydrant, per annum					
Each pr	ivate hydrant, per annum		215.04	\$234.39		
Size of N	leter					
5/8	inch		\$0.69	\$0.75		
3/4	inch		\$1.03	\$1.12		
1	inch		\$1.72	\$1.87		
1 1/2	inch		\$3.44	\$3.75		
2	inch		\$5.51	\$6.01		
3	inch		\$10.33	\$11.26		
(d) Meter Reading Fee						
Monthly Charge (3)			\$3.00	\$3.00		

- (1) Phase I with fire protection assumes a 12% across-the-board increase in present rates and charges
- (2) Phase II with fire protection assumes a 9% across-the-board increase in Phase I rates and charges.
- (3) Monthly meter reading fee assumes a fee for all water customers.

APPENDIX A

WHOLESALE WATER COST ADJUSTMENT TRACKING FACTOR

The Wholesale Water Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor is occasioned solely by changes in the cost of purchasing water from the Utility's wholesale water suppliers. The base cost of purchased water imbedded in the current base rates and charges amounts to an average cost of \$2.36 per 1,000 gallons as of November, 2018

and \$2.60 per 1000 gallons as of October, 2019

Applicable to all usage:

Rate per 1,000 gallons

APPENDIX B

NON-RECURRING CHARGES

Description of Charges

(e) Water Tap Fee

Each user shall pay a charge of \$1500 for a 5/8" meter to be set. For any meter larger than 5/8" the cost shall be \$1800 plus the additional cost of labor and materials. All tap on fees must be paid in advance before the installation of the meter.

(f) Reconnection Charge

\$75.00

Accounts not paid in full by month's end are delinquent and will have services disconnected. Any customer whose service has been disconnected for reason of non-payment of monthly charges, and such service is subsequently restored, shall pay a reconnection fee.

(g) Late Payment Charge

A utility service bill shall be rendered as a net bill. If the net bill is not paid by the billing due date, it shall become delinquent and a late payment charge may be added in the amount of ten (10) percent of the current bill due.

(I) New Owner Setup Charge \$25.00 (j) Rental Billing Account Setup Charge \$25.00 (k) Service Call Charge \$25.00 (l) Service Call Charge after 3pm, Weekends, & Holidays \$50.00 (m) Broken Lock Charge (1) First Offense \$100.00 (2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00			
(i) Rental Billing Account Setup Charge \$25.00 (k) Service Call Charge \$25.00 (l) Service Call Charge after 3pm, Weekends, & Holidays \$50.00 (m) Broken Lock Charge (1) First Offense \$100.00 (2) Second Offense-Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00	(h)	Insufficient Funds, Closed Accounts, Frozen Accounts, & Uncollected Funds	\$25.00
(i) Rental Billing Account Setup Charge \$25.00 (k) Service Call Charge \$25.00 (l) Service Call Charge after 3pm, Weekends, & Holidays \$50.00 (m) Broken Lock Charge (1) First Offense \$100.00 (2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00	(1)	New Owner Setup Charge	\$25.00
(k) Service Call Charge \$25.00 (l) Service Call Charge after 3pm, Weekends, & Holidays \$50.00 (m) Broken Lock Charge (1) First Offense \$100.00 (2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00	(j)	Rental Billing Account Setup Charge	-
(I) Service Call Charge after 3pm, Weekends, & Holidays \$50.00 (m) Broken Lock Charge (1) First Offense (2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00 (3) Third Offense - Removal Of Meter	(k)	Service Call Charge	\$25.00
(m) Broken Lock Charge \$350.00 (1) First Offense \$100.00 (2) Second Offense-Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00 (3) Third Offense-Removal Of Meter \$250.00			\$25.00
(m) Broken Lock Charge (1) First Offense (2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter (3) Third Offense - Removal Of Meter	(1)	(I) Service Call Charge after 3pm, Weekends, & Holidays	
(2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00 (3) Third Offense - Removal Of Meter	(m)	(m) Broken Lock Charge	
(2) Second Offense- Possible Removal Of Meter \$250.00		(1) First Offense	6400.00
(3) Third Offense - Removal Of Motor		(7) Second Offence, Bessible Bernaul Offen	\$100.00
(3) Third Offense - Removal Of Meter \$250.00		- The state of the	<u>\$250.00</u>
	(3)	Third Offense - Removal Of Meter	\$250.00

Sewer rate is \$14.15 per thousand gallons with the minimum monthly bill being \$25.25

Sewer rate for Morgan School is \$8.81 per thousand gallons and a \$3.05 base charge with the minimum monthly bill being \$355.45

(n) Sewer Tap On Charge

\$1500..00